
 

 

 
Wednesday, 31 August 2022 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Local Enterprise Partnership and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership  to 
be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, on: 
Thursday, 8 September 2022 at 11.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set 
out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Koen Lamberts Co-opted University LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

 
 

Thursday, 8 September 2022 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue: South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Matters Arising / Action Log  Chair 5 - 6 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 

 In relation to any agenda item 

 In relation to any activity since the last formal 
meeting 

 In relation to any forthcoming activity 
 

Chair  

4.   Notes of Last Meeting  Chair 7 - 12 

Strategic Development 

5.   State of the South Yorkshire Economy  Jonathan Guest 13 - 16 

6.   Levelling Up Fund Bid Update  Alex Linton 17 - 20 

7.   Doncaster Sheffield Airport Update  Martin Swales Verbal 

8.   Environmental Sustainability Plan  Laurie Heykoop 21 – 26 

For Information 

9.   Chief Executive's Update  Martin Swales Verbal 

 

Date of next meeting:    Thursday, 3 November 2022 at 11.00 am 

At:   South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Local Enterprise Partnership  
 

Action Log from 7 July 2022  
 
 

Open and Recently Completed Actions 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action 
Owner 

Update Status 

7/07/2022 32 Health and Wellbeing Asset Review  
 
Minute: ACTION: P Johnson to share 
the review’s methodology paper and 
technical annex with the Board. 

P Johnson Papers shared via email on 26/08/22. Closed 

7/07/2022 37 Annual Report 2021/22 and Delivery 
Plan 2021/22 
 
Minute: Feedback was given on the 
report, and members suggested that 
international work such as meetings with 
the High Commission for India should be 
included asked that more emphasis on 
external engagement, ie, healthcare, 
climate change, APPGs and ministers be 
given.  
 
ACTION: A Gates to make the above 
amendments to the report and share the 
final report with the Board. 

A Gates   Ongoing 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2022 AT 11.00 AM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Michael Faulks Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Glyn Jones (Reserve) Doncaster MBC 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Lamb (Reserve) Barnsley MBC 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Swales Chief Executive  SYMCA Executive Team 
Damian Allen Chief Executive, Doncaster MBC Doncaster MBC 
Andy Gates Assistant Director - Strategic Corporate 

Affairs 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Jonathan Guest Head of Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
Kate Josephs Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council Sheffield City Council 
Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, Rotherham MBC Rotherham MBC 
Nici Pickering MCA Executive Team SYMCA Executive Team 
Sarah Pugh Minute Taker  
 
Guests in Attendance 
Justin Homer BEIS 
Councillor Zahira Naz (Observer) Sheffield City Council 
Lynda Shillaw Chief Executive, Harworth Group 
 
Apologies: 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Professor Chris Husbands Sheffield Hallam University 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
Sarah Want Sheffield University 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

29 Welcome and Apologies 
 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and noted apologies as above.  
 
Members agreed that item 7 of the agenda, Environmental Sustainability Plan, 
be deferred to allow for further engagement with LEP members. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 

 None. 
 

31 Notes of Last Meeting dated 12 May 2022 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the notes of the previous meeting held on 12 May 2022 
were agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

32 Health and Wellbeing Assets Review 
 

 Findings from the Health and Wellbeing Asset Review were presented to the 
board.  It was stated that this work focussed on creating local interventions 
which aligned with national and international medical technology innovation 
markets to benefit local citizens.  
 
Communication across the region was a priority; it was noted that there was a 
strong innovation ecosystem in South Yorkshire but a lack of capacity to 
respond to investment opportunities.  
 
L Shillaw noted the parallels with the work of the Innovation Board and said that 
defining the narrative for the region would be critical for innovation.  
 
It was explained that 40 stakeholders were consulted, as well as undertaking 
extensive data analysis.    
 
ACTION:   P Johnson to share the review’s methodology paper and 
technical annex with the Board. 
 
The use of South Yorkshire based consultants was welcomed and queries 
were raised regarding the nature of the businesses consulted.  The board were 
informed that a very broad sector was consulted, and a number of subsectors 
identified - outlined in the technical annex.  
 
The board asked about the national challenges impacting health and wellbeing 
assets and whether any funding had been identified which would address 
these.  It was explained that public seed funding would be key and that other 
items on the agenda would link to private funding available.  
 
The Chair asked that this work continue to be brought back to the LEP Board.   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the paper and research report findings 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

33 Innovation Board Presentation 
 

 L Shillaw presented an update on the formation of the South Yorkshire 
Innovation Board. It was explained that the board would:   
 

 identify ongoing innovation work and establish mechanisms to capitalise 
on it.  

 be a long-term project.  

 consist of approximately 9 members, with a mix of individuals from 
different sized organisations and government. 

 be supported by external experts 

 report into the LEP board.  
 
The need for five theme groupings had been identified including Finance and 
Funding, Infrastructure, Business and Ecosystems, and Skills. Each to be co-
ordinated by a member of the board.  
 
The scope of the Board’s work would be broad and include finding solutions 
and frameworks to fund and establish innovation in the region.   Members were 
informed that extensive stakeholder mapping work would need to be 
undertaken. 
 
Members encouraged a greater focus on support for SMEs in the region and 
involvement of Local Authorities.   
 
RESOLVED:  to note the progress made towards the formation of the South 
Yorkshire Innovation Board and to endorse the work underway by the 
Innovation Board Chair. 
 

34 Destination Management / Marketing in South Yorkshire 
 

 A report seeking approval to undertake a review of Destination Management 
and Marketing (DMO) in South Yorkshire was presented to the board.    
 
Recommendations in the report seek to address the lack of a collective 
evidence base regarding how to promote South Yorkshire as a destination by 
undertaking analysis of opportunities and research of what has worked 
elsewhere.  
 
The board welcomed the focus on private sector involvement in the report and 
also asked about when the de Bois review could be expected. The board were 
informed that an exact date was not known but it was expected to be published 
soon. 
 
It was noted that the discussions among Yorkshire leaders regarding the future 
of the Welcome to Yorkshire campaign could feed into this work.  
 
RESOLVED:  to approve the recommendations of the report. 
 

35 Environmental Sustainability Plan 
 

 This item was deferred. 

Page 9



 

 
36 Launch of Data and Intelligence Hub 

 
 A report was presented to the board regarding the launch of a Data and 

Intelligence Hub platform which aims to support intelligent decision making and 
enhance transparency, accessibility, and equality.  
 
The board were informed that a soft launch of the platform would take place on 
11 July 2022 (with a view to a full launch in September) and that Members 
could access the test site using the link on the board papers – feedback would 
be appreciated. 
  
The board welcomed this initiative.   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the report and the progress made on the Data and 
Intelligence Hub. 
 

37 Annual Report 2021-2022 and Delivery Plan 2021-2022 
 

 The Annual Report and Delivery Plan was presented to the board.  It was noted 
that the report and plan were a legal requirement, but that it also demonstrated 
the value of the activity that had taken place in the region.   The board were 
thanked for their participation and work outside of LEP Board meetings. 
 
Feedback was given on the report, and members suggested that international 
work such as meetings with the High Commission for India should be included 
asked that more emphasis on external engagement, ie, healthcare, climate 
change, APPGs and ministers be given.  
 
ACTION:   A Gates to make the above amendments to the report and 
share the final report with the Board.   
 
RESOLVED:  to note and endorse the content of the LEP Annual Report 2021-
22 with the above feedback.  
 

38 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 The Chief Executive gave an update to the board which included: 
 

 the shortlisting of Doncaster as a possible location for the Head Quarters 
of Great British Rail – work was ongoing work with Government 
Ministers on this.  

 the ongoing  LEP review which include a recent  workshop which had 
been very positive.  The review to be returned to Government. 

 
The board encouraged votes for Doncaster in the ongoing public vote.   
 
RESOLVED:  to note the verbal update. 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Local Enterprise Partnership 

08 September 2022 

State of the South Yorkshire Economy 

 
Is the paper exempt from the press and 
public? 

No 

  
Purpose of this report: 
 

Governance 
 

Funding Stream: Not applicable 
 
Is this a Key Decision?                      No  
 
Has it been included on the          Not applicable  
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Ruth Adams, Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s): 
Jonathan Guest, Head of Policy 
 

Executive Summary: 
South Yorkshire is facing some major economic challenges with a squeeze on incomes 
due to soaring energy prices and higher interest rates likely to affect economic growth 
prospects. A recession or a period of low growth would undermine efforts to create a 
sustainable and inclusive future economy. Evidence is mounting of a worsening outlook 
for the economy and past recessions have not been kind to South Yorkshire’s residents 
and businesses. 
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Future economic disruptions and the worsening outlook will adversely affect businesses, 
people, and place in South Yorkshire. The only question is “how much”. The Board 
presentation and discussion should enable the LEP and MCA refine its focus and target 
interventions as these continue to be developed. 
 

Recommendations: 
That the board discusses the key issues raised by the presentation and considers what 
actions may be necessary to grow an economy that works for everyone  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



  

Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
None  
 
Background  
  
1.1 Residents and businesses in South Yorkshire are facing price increases not 

seen for more than a generation. The cost-of-living crisis is particularly 
challenging because it comes against a backdrop of low-income growth, 
high inequality, and the shadow of a pandemic.  

  
1.2 At the meeting, a presentation will be provided which will set out the state 

of the South Yorkshire economy. This cover paper provides the context for 
the presentation and discussion during the meeting. 

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 Inflation 

The Bank of England expect inflation to rise to 13% this year. This will 
affect many residents’ ability to pay bills and put food on the table. Inflation 
is being driven by rising energy bills as well as higher food and fuel costs. 
The gap between pay growth and inflation is the biggest since records 
b
[...]
Meeting: 

Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

Meeting Date: 
08 September 2022 

 
Report Title 

Levelling Up Fund Bid Update 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Reason why exempt:   
 

 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   No 
 
Has it been included on the                    Not applicable 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Martin Swales, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 
Report Author(s): 
Alex Linton, Head of Transport Development 
alex.linton@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
Executive Summary 
The Levelling Up Fund opportunity is the second, and potentially final round of funding from the 
Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities.  SYMCA are eligible for one 
successful submission, this was not achieved in the first round so a more innovative approach, 
responding to the evolving needs of the passenger transport network has been developed for 
round two.  The submission was made on August 2nd and feedback is awaited from 
Government. 
 
 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



An effective sustainable transport system is a fundamental requirement of delivering a healthy 
and attractive region and supporting economic growth. 
 

Recommendations   
Board are asked to continue to support the submission and any subsequent activity required to 
secure funding once Government feedback is received. 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
N/A   
  

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 The Levelling Up Fund (LUF) is led by the Department for Levelling Up Housing 

and Communities (DLUHC) and is designed to invest in infrastructure that improves 
everyday life across the UK, supporting town centre and high street regeneration, 
local transport projects, and cultural and heritage assets.   

  
1.2 MCAs are eligible to receive funding for one transport submission, SYMCA were 

not successful in round one during 2021 and so have produced a submission for 
round two of the programme.  This is expected to be the final round of LUF offered 
by DLUHC. 

  
1.3 Following a review of the feedback from our original LUF submission and 

successes from other regions, it was determined that revision of the round one 
proposal was not suitable and a more innovative approach has been developed.  
The round two submission is centred on the modernisation of the passenger 
transport network and establishment of a SMART transport system to provide a 
greater customer offering and experience. 

  
1.4 The proposal has three main pillars; the ability to plan better journeys through the 

provision of technology and customer information improvements at stops and 
interchanges, the ability to ‘buy better’ through an integrated and simple ticket 
purchasing process and better travel opportunity through improvements to the 
reliability of scheduled services and the creation of a new Demand Responsive 
Transport (DRT) service capability.   

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 At a national level the LUF round one programme was heavily over-subscribed and 

it is realistic to expect that this will happen again with round two, this increases the 
risk of proposals not being funded. 

  

2.2 The activities within the LUF submission, in particular the development of DRT 
capability, is innovative and a new area of work for SYMCA.  This has required the 
proposals to be developed from a zero base as there wasn’t existing delivery 
experience to build from, and this work has had to be undertaken at pace to meet 
the DLUHC submission schedule.  Considerable progress has been made to get 
the submission developed as far as possible however further definition is required.  
The commitment to delivering this definition has been clearly stated in the 
submission made on 2nd August.   

  

Page 18



2.3 The DLUHC proces
[...]
022 

 
Report Title 

Environmental Sustainability Plan 
 
Is the paper exempt from the press and 
public? 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report:                           
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                         No 
  
Has it been included on the                        Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 
 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Ruth Adams, Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s): 
Laurie Heykoop, Senior Economic Policy Manager 

laurie.heykoop@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
Executive Summary 
Sustainability was the third pillar of the Economic Plan and to capture proposals and actions the 
development of an Environmental Sustainability Plan (ESP) is due to commence to further 
develop the MCA’s response to the climate and environment crisis. This Plan will be co-
developed with stakeholders and the general public. It will provide a vision for South Yorkshire’s 
environment in 2040, and set out a plan for how different stakeholders in the region can 
contribute to this shared vision.  
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
The climate emergency and the decline of ecosystems are impacting homes and communities, 
infrastructure, agriculture, water supplies, and the natural environment in South Yorkshire, and it 
will do so with increasing frequency and intensity in the years ahead. The impacts to society and 
the economy will be profound. All partners have a role to play. Co-operation on use of resources 
and collaboration at regional level will be of great benefit in addressing these challenges. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:laurie.heykoop@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


Understanding these and setting out the policy frameworks to address them will give the region 
the tools it needs to meet the challenges. 
 

Recommendations   
The Board is asked to note this development and to discuss: 

(a) how it would like to be involved in development of the Plan going forward 
(b) specific external stakeholders that should be engaged in this Plan 

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
None at this point  

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 Why develop a plan for environmental sustainability 

 
While activity is underway to address sustainability issues (see Annex A), there are three 
main strategic imperatives for pursuing this Plan: 

  
1.1.1 The Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) (2020) enshrined three strategic objectives 

namely to achieve economic growth, environmental sustainability, and social 
inclusion for the region. The MCA is currently developing a range of workstreams 
to realise these. The second strategic objective, as listed above, requires us to 
build upon that foundation and explore how the MCA can work with partners to 
deliver on environmental sustainability commitments. The SEP identified that the 
climate emergency is threatening livelihoods and economic stability and 
emphasised the importance of growing green technology sectors, improving 
environmental sustainability, and embedding circular economy approaches among 
other  ways to respond to the challenge. Specifically, the SEP promised that: 
 
“SY MCA’s plans for environmental sustainability will set out a more 
comprehensive vision and set of policy actions on the transition to a net-zero 
carbon and climate-resilient economy.” 

  
1.1.2 The UK government is taking forward powers in the Environment Act (2021) that 

require Local Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRS) to be developed to cover every 
area of England. The government’s clear preference has been that MCAs, where 
they exist, lead such strategies and thereby take on a new statutory duty to deliver 
them. On 23rd March 2022, the MCA Board provisionally agreed that the MCA 
would lead on this for South Yorkshire. Defra describes LNRS as follows: 
 
“Local Nature Recovery Strategies are a new, England-wide system of spatial 

[...]
 of making external 
appointments to form an expert steering group. Work on this will continue through Q3/Q4 
of 2022. 
 
Phase 2 – strategy development 
This phase will begin by exploring conceptual frameworks that match the vision articulated 
in Phase 1, and the trade-offs that exist with other organisational objectives. It will review 
existing activity undertaken by the MCA and partners and identify gaps in provision. 
 
Phase 3 – developing actions 
This phase will engage a range of external stakeholders to co-produce a set of actions 
that fill in the gaps in provision identified in Phase 2 and encourage some “stretch” to 
match ambitions with the scale of the challenge. This will involve the MCA’s governance 
structures, including the LEP Board, as well as a range of partners such the Local Nature 
Partnership, business groups such as the Chambers of Commerce, community groups, 
and the general public. 
 
Phase 4 – finalised plan 
Finally, a set of actions will be agreed for the MCA to pursue with partners. 
 

3. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
  

Page 23



3.1 Option 1 
 Do minimum - Continue with existing areas of work without developing this Plan. It is 

recommended that this is discounted as it would miss the opportunity to provide a 
framework that explains the regions approach to the environment, and gaps in provision 
would remain unexplored. 

  
3.2 Option 1 Risks and Mitigations   
 Risk: the MCA will have no clear way of meeting its climate and environment emergency 

declaration.  
Mitigation: the MCA can do more of what it’s doing as and when resources allow. 

  
3.3 Option 2 
 Delay - Await the regulations and guidance for the Local Nature Recovery Strategy before 

proceeding with an overlapping Environmental Sustainability Strategy. It is recommended 
this is discounted as it will lose vital mobilisation time.  

  
3.4 Option 2 Risks and Mitigations  
 Risk: the likely DEFRA responsibilities are not expected to provide reso
[...]
enge of flood risk. The MCA has an ongoing role 
in helping to identify funding opportunities to deliver against the plan, engaging the 
public on these activities, and more. 

 

• Woodland Creation Partnership. In 2020, SYMCA funded a Woodland Creation 
Partnership with the aim of increasing tree coverage in the region, working with all 
local authorities and a range of other stakeholders. The project has supported 
multiple investments and recently secured £0.5m in funding from Defra to expand 
activities. 

 

• Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS). SYMCA has provisionally agreed to fulfil 
a Statutory duty to deliver LNRS for South Yorkshire, responding to new 
requirements on regional and local authorities to take greater management over the 
natural environment. Working closely with the SY Local Nature Partnership the 
MCA is preparing the ground in terms of stakeholder engagement and developing 
an evidence base ahead of commencement of the Strategy, slated for later in 2022. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 Matters Arising / Action Log
	4 Notes of Last Meeting
	5 State of the South Yorkshire Economy
	6 Levelling Up Fund Bid Update
	8 Environmental Sustainability Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 11.00 AM 
 
VIRTUAL 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Julie Grocutt (Reserve) Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  
Martin Swales Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Services 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive SYMCA Executive Team 
Philip Cooper External Affairs Officer  
Laurie Heykoop Senior Economic Policy 

Manager 
 

Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, Rotherham 
MBC 

Rotherham MBC 

Felix Kumi-Ampofo Director of Corporate Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
Alex Linton Head of Transport Development SYMCA Executive Team 
Sarah Pugh Democratic Services Officer Minute Taker 
  
 
GUESTS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Matt Blackburn BEIS 
Christian Foster Doncaster MBC 
Yasmin Knight University of Sheffield 
 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 



 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Koen Lamberts Co-opted University LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Steve Davenport SYMCA Executive Team 
 
 
39 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting.  

  
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

40 Matters Arising / Action Log 
 

 It was noted that all open actions were now closed.  
  
RESOLVED: to note the Action Log and updates. 
 

41 Declarations of Interest 
 

 None. 
 

42 Notes of Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 be agreed as a 
true record. 
 

43 State of the South Yorkshire Economy 
 

 A report on the State of the South Yorkshire Economy was presented which 
highlighted the following issues:  

 Inflation, the Ukraine war, and demand outstripping supply had all 
contributed to increasing prices. 

 Economic inactivity, poverty, employment, and business density were all 
increasing. 

 Healthy life expectancy and redundancies were decreasing. 

 Employment and job postings were stable. 

 South Yorkshire’s industries were particularly vulnerable due to a heavy 
reliance on energy use. 

 The typical cost of household essentials was increasing, with the poorest 
households and ethnic minorities facing the largest decrease in 
discretionary spending, and the highest rates of deep poverty. 

 Businesses would also be impacted by reductions in household 
discretionary spending. 

 Most houses in South Yorkshire had poor energy efficiency (rated D or 
worse) 

 There were 43,000 unemployed and 72,000 households classed as 
workless in the region. 

 During winter, it was expected that over half of South Yorkshire 
households would be in fuel poverty (depending on the extent of the 
Government’s support package). 



 

 Consumer confidence was at its lowest since 1974 and the Purchasing 
Managers’ Index had fallen below 50 (which is interpreted as negative). 

 Within the MCA, it had already been seen that promoters had been 
requesting additional funds due to increasing costs. 

  
A discussion was had around the need for a fast and cohesive approach to 
providing support across the region, and it was noted that work was taking 
place across Local Authorities to collate promotion of services such as warm 
places and foodbanks, and to identify gaps in support. 
  
It was also noted that financial support from government was needed to fully 
address these issues, and that expected support was currently limited to a cap 
on energy prices.  
  
The Board offered its full support to all efforts to provide support in the region 
during the cost-of-living crisis.  
  
RESOLVED: to note the update.   
 

44 Levelling Up Fund Bid Update 
 

 An update on the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) Bid was presented, which noted that 
MCAs were able to bid for £20m to £50m for public transport initiatives under 
this scheme.  
  
A bid by the MCA in the first round of funding was rejected, and learning was 
taken from Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, who were the only 
successful MCA in the first round.  
  
A bid had been submitted to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DfLUHC) in the second round of funding, which focussed on 3 
pillars:  

 Better Planning, which focussed on improving the quality of information 
provided to customers, such as real-time journey information and 
updates. 

 Better Buying, which would seek to implement an integrated ticketing 
system and reduce journey times.  

 Better Journey, which would implement a pilot Demand Responsive 
Transport (DRT) Service in 3 areas in the region. DRT would 
complement existing fixed services and, once software and vehicles are 
purchased, the running of the service would be relatively low cost and 
flexible.  

  
The Board noted that a response had not yet been received from DfLUHC, but 
that work continued on developing an Outline Business Case for the project, 
which could still be taken forward even if the LUF bid was unsuccessful. 
  
It was noted that Local Authorities were also able to submit bids on a broader 
range of themes, and that Doncaster, Rotherham and Sheffield had all been 
successful in the first round. It was added that Barnsley and Doncaster 
Councils had made bids to the second round of funding, and that these asks 
had been aligned with the MCA bid to avoid duplication.   



 

  
The Board gave its full support to the bid, and also voiced the support of Peter 
Kennan, who was not in attendance.   
  
RESOLVED: to note the update and to continue to support the Bid. 
 

45 Change of Agenda Order 
 

 It was agreed to change the order in which items were considered at the 
meeting.  Item 8 on the agenda was taken as the next item, followed by item 7 
and then item 9.  The minutes reflect the order of the meeting.  
 

46 Environmental Sustainability Plan 
 

 A report on the Environmental Sustainability Plan was given. The drivers 
behind developing this plan were noted as being: 

 A comprehensive approach to the natural environment had been 
committed to in the Strategic Economic Plan. 

 The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs had committed 
to a Local Nature Recovery Strategy – a responsibility which the MCA 
had taken on responsibility for. 

 The Mayor had committed to developing a South Yorkshire Natural 
Wildlife Strategy in his manifesto. 

 
The MCA committed to Net Zero, worked with partners to produce the 
Connected by Water plan, invested in Woodland Creation and now has 
statutory responsibility for Local Nature Recovery. All these need to be brought 
together into one cohesive plan.  
 
The outcomes of the Environmental Sustainability Plan were expected to be:  

 To articulate a vision which would be put to the public and stakeholders. 

 To develop conceptual frameworks and evidence bases which would fit 
with this vision. 

 To develop actions and possible responses. 

 To publish commitment to these actions alongside partners. 
 
A question was raised about how the 2020 Energy Strategy would fit in to the 
plan. It was noted that this work was still relevant, and would form part of the 
overall Environmental Plan, but that the key focus was to identify where there 
were gaps in the MCAs workstreams.   
 
More detail was requested regarding how the development of the Plan would 
be resourced. An explanation was given that there is a team in place, and that 
it was expected that funding would be made available for further posts from the 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 
 
A discussion was had around engaging young people as key stakeholders and 
ambassadors in the plan, as well as the of utilising existing narratives such as 
the Outdoor City campaign. It was noted that the Climate Assembly and the 
Youth Combined Authority would be used as opportunities to secure the 
involvement of young people. 
 



 

RESOLVED: to note the update.  
 

47 Doncaster Sheffield Airport Update 
 

 An update on Doncaster Sheffield Airport (DSA) was given, and it was noted 
that the closure of the airport would risk 2713 jobs, and an annual revenue of 
£108m.  
  
It was noted that a negotiating team had been formed and extensive work had 
been undertaken including the commissioning of consultants with aviation 
expertise. An advisory group of South Yorkshire businesses had also been 
created, and an impact assessment on closure of the airport commissioned.  
  
Local Authorities had made clear that every option for saving the airport should 
be considered, and that detailed research had been undertaken in exploring 
opportunities for alternative ownership of and investment in the Airport, with 
over 150 organisations having been approached.  
  
The Board welcomed the work of the MCA on this issue, including that it had 
recently been raised in the House of Commons.  
  
RESOLVED: to note the update.  
  
 

48 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 The SYMCA Chief Executive presented an update to the Board, noting that: 

 Active engagement was taking place to raise the profile of issues in the 
region (DSA, cost of living, housing and key investment opportunities) 
with the new Prime Minister and Cabinet 

 The proposed closure of DSA was a significant piece of work for the 
MCA  

 Work was ongoing to provide support to residents as a result of changes 
to the bus network. A successful public consultation had been 
undertaken, and Leaders have agreed to protect at-risk school buses for 
2 years. The government has also announced an extension of at least 3 
months to the Bus Recovery Grant 

 The Housing and Infrastructure Board had agreed an open call for £35m 
of Brownfield Housing funding 

 The Mayor had celebrated 100 days in office, and conducted a 
successful Question Time event with young people in the region. 
  

RESOLVED: to note the update. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 



 

 
Date 

 


